HOUSE . . No. 3592

| The Commonwealth of Massachusetts |
|---|
| PRESENTED BY: |
| Kate Hogan and James B. Eldridge |
| To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled: |
| The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill: |
| An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Hudson as the Captain Seth R. Michaud Memorial Bridge. |
| PETITION OF: |
| ILITION OI. |

DISTRICT/ADDRESS: NAME: 3rd Middlesex Kate Hogan

HOUSE No. 3592

By Representative Hogan of Stow and Senator Eldridge, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Kate Hogan for legislation to designate a certain bridge in the town of Hudson as the Captain Seth R. Michaud memorial bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Hudson as the Captain Seth R. Michaud Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- The bridge numbered H-25-004 located on Houghton street in the town of Hudson,
- 2 spanning the Assabet river, shall be designated and known as the Captain Seth R. Michaud
- 3 Memorial Bridge, in honor and recognition of Captain Seth R. Michaud, a United States Marine
- 4 helicopter pilot who passed away on June 22, 2003 supporting Operation Enduring Freedom.
- 5 The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain a suitable marker
- 6 bearing the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.